# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 2016 to April 29, 2016

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 29, 2016

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2016

ing but not to continue or adjourn a meeting. For purposes of voting, a quorum is 9 7 voting members.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 401 H.P. 422 - L.D. 609

An Act To Allow a Nonresident Landowner Who Owns 25 or More Acres of Land To Hunt on Residents-only Deer Hunting Day

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA \$11401, sub-\$1,  $\P E$  is enacted to read:

E. Notwithstanding paragraph B, subparagraph 3, a nonresident who owns 25 or more acres of land in the State and leaves that property open to hunting, holds a valid hunting license and is not otherwise prohibited by law may hunt deer on the Saturday preceding the first day of open season on deer.

This paragraph is repealed on September 15, 2018.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 402 S.P. 406 - L.D. 1137

### An Act To Promote Workforce Development

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, due to Maine's aging population, the State faces a workforce shortage as an increasing number of workers are retiring and fewer people are available to replace them; and

Whereas, more workers need to be trained to meet the needs of Maine businesses with a skilled labor force; and

Whereas, the Competitive Skills Scholarship Program is one of the Department of Labor's job training programs specifically created to train workers for jobs in high-demand, high-wage careers with a dedicated source of funding; and

Whereas, the Department of Labor is limited in the amount of funding it can use to train eligible workers because of an annual cap on administration costs and the immediate removal of that cap would allow the department to provide more training to individuals within the current calendar year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 26 MRSA §2033, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 502, Pt. O, §1, is further amended to read:

2. Program established. The department shall establish and administer an employment training program known as the Competitive Skills Scholarship Program. The purpose of the program is to provide individuals with access to education, training and support leading to skilled, well-compensated jobs with anticipated high employment demand, to improve the economic well-being of the participants in the program and to provide employers with a skilled labor force in accordance with the provisions of this section.

The commissioner may expend funds through the department's career centers from the fund for the costs of education, training and support in accordance with subsection 6, for career counseling and for the administration of the program. Career counseling must include developing a plan and assisting a participant in accessing the support necessary for the participant to participate in the plan. The commissioner shall establish a limit on or a formula that limits the proportion of program funds that are expended on career counseling and for administration; except that, beginning with fiscal year 2014 15, the commissioner may not expend, on an annualized basis, more than \$550,000 of the annual revenue to the fund for administrative costs and for career counseling.

**Sec. 2. 26 MRSA \$2033, sub-\$10,** as enacted by PL 2007, c. 352, Pt. A, \$3, is amended to read:

10. Monitoring, evaluation and annual report. The department shall implement a comprehensive evaluation strategy that evaluates the fund, using both quantitative and qualitative data and including an analysis of the return on investment in the fund. The evaluation must consider, at a minimum, the following factors: the value of total compensation, including, but not limited to, health insurance and other benefits to those participating in training; the impact of the program on the Unemployment Compensation Fund; the impact on productivity and performance for employers; and the impact on meeting the demand for skilled workers in industries in this State. The evaluation must measure the impact of the program over time, includ-

ing a longitudinal analysis that captures productivity and other outcomes related to the program. The department must submit a report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over labor matters by February 1st of each year on the status of the program and on the evaluation data collected and analyzed. The report also must include the formula or limit established by the commissioner pursuant to subsection 2 to limit the proportion of program funds expended on career counseling and administration and the amount of funds expended for these purposes.

**Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

#### LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

#### **Employment Services Activity 0852**

Initiative: Allocates funds for 2 limited-period CareerCenter Consultant positions to support efforts to provide job training for qualified individuals under the Competitive Skills Scholarship Program.

COMPETITIVE SKILLS SCHOLARSHIP FUND	2015-16	2016-17
Personal Services	\$60,495	\$120,990
All Other	\$13,833	\$28,072
COMPETITIVE SKILLS SCHOLARSHIP FUND TOTAL	\$74,328	\$149,062

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 20, 2016.

## CHAPTER 403 S.P. 641 - L.D. 1592

#### An Act To Amend the Maine Traveler Information Services Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §1903, sub-§2, as repealed and replaced by PL 1981, c. 318, §1, is amended to read:
- **2. Erect.** "Erect" means to construct, build, raise, assemble, place, <u>display</u>, affix, attach, create, paint, draw or in any other way bring into being or establish.
- **Sec. 2. 23 MRSA §1903, sub-§15-A** is enacted to read:

- 15-A. Temporary sign. "Temporary sign" means a sign bearing a noncommercial message that has been placed within the public right-of-way for a limited period of time.
- **Sec. 3. 23 MRSA §1910**, as amended by PL 2011, c. 344, §29, is further amended to read:

#### §1910. Types and arrangements of signs

Subject to this chapter, the commissioner shall regulate the size, shape, color, lighting, manner of display and lettering of official business directional signs. A symbol may be specified for each type of eligible service of or facility for inclusion upon official business directional signs.

**Sec. 4. 23 MRSA §1913-A,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 529, §8, is further amended to read:

#### §1913-A. Categorical signs

- 1. Signs within the public right-of-way. The following signs may be erected and maintained within the public right-of-way without license or permit as long as they conform to applicable provisions of this subsection <u>Title</u> and rules adopted pursuant to this chapter Title:
  - A. Signs <u>bearing noncommercial messages</u> erected by a duly constituted governmental body, a soil and water conservation district or a regional planning district;
  - B. Signs located on or in the rolling stock of common carriers, except those that are determined by the commissioner to be circumventing the intent of this chapter. Circumvention includes, but is not limited to, signs that are continuously in the same location or signs that extend beyond the height, width or length of the vehicle;
  - C. Signs on registered and inspected motor vehicles, except those that are determined by the commissioner to be circumventing the intent of this chapter. Circumvention includes, but is not limited to, signs that are continuously in the same location or signs that extend beyond the height, width or length of the vehicle;
  - D. Signs with an area of not more than 260 square inches identifying stops or fare zone limits of motor buses;
  - E. Signs showing the place and time of service or meetings of religious and civic organizations, in the municipality or township. Each religious or civic organization may erect no more than 4 signs. No sign may exceed in size 24 inches by 30 inches;

#### F. Memorial signs or tablets;

G. Hand-held or similar signs outside the public way not affixed to the ground or buildings;